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MANAGEMENT OF E-WASTE


2632. SHRI GURJEET SINGH AUJLA

Will the Minister of New and Renewable Energy be pleased to state:

(a) the manner in which the Government proposes to manage e-waste generated after the use of renewable energy products and its likely impact on the environment; and

(b) whether the Government has any plan to destroy e-waste/scrap generated after the use of renewable energy products and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF  STATE  FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)


(a) & (b) Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) has notified the E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2022, effective from 1st April, 2023 and amended from time to time. These rules are applicable to solar photo-voltaic modules or panels or cells, subject to provisions of Chapter V of the said Rules. As per these Rules, every manufacturer and producer of solar photo-voltaic modules or panels or cells shall,

i. ensure registration on the portal;

ii. store solar photo-voltaic modules or panels or cells waste generated up to the year 2034-

2035 as per the guidelines laid down by the Central Pollution Control Board in this regard;

iii. file annual returns in the laid down form on the portal on or before the end of the year to which the return relates up to year 2034-2035;

iv. ensure that the processing of the waste other than solar photo-voltaic modules or panels or cells is carried out as per the applicable rules or guidelines for the time being in force;

v. ensure that the inventory of solar photo-voltaic modules or panels or cells is put in place distinctly on portal;

vi. comply with standard operating procedure and guidelines laid down by the Central Pollution Control Board in this regard.


Further, the recycler of solar photo-voltaic modules or panels or cells shall be mandated for recovery of material as laid down by the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) in this regard.


Majority of Wind Turbine components are made up of metals which can be recycled and for Fiber Reinforced Plastics (FRP) used in blades, Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) has issued ‘Guidelines for Disposal of Thermoset Plastic Waste including Sheet Moulding

Compound (SMC) / Fiber Reinforced Plastic (FRP)’ on 25th May, 2016


*****

